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6 ISSUED FOR BUILDING PERMIT 2023-09-08
4 ISSUED FOR C OF A 2023-07-21
3 ISSUED FOR CLIENT 2023-07-17
2 ISSUED FOR CLIENT 2023-07-13
1 ISSUED FOR CLIENT 2023-06-30
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295 DOVERCOURT AVE
GENERAL NOTES
—_— ELECTRICAL SYSTEM OTT W 0 N
. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT EDITION OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE 2012 OBC, AS AMENDED. . CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE STRUCTURAL JOISTS AND STUD LAYOUTS TO ACCOMMODATE THE ELECTRICAL POTLIGHTS, ETC. LOCATIONS. ‘ \ ‘ \,
. ALL WORKMANSHIP IS TO BE OF A STANDARD EQUAL IN ALL RESPECTS TO GOOD BUILDING PRACTICE. . NOTE: REPORT ANY LAYOUT DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION. K1 Z 7 H 4
. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MUST BE RETURNED ON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. . SEE ALSO ATTACHED REFLECTED CEILING PLANS AND ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS.
. REPORT IN WRITING ALL DISCOVERED ERRORS OR OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT AT ONCE. . CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL APPROVED ELECTRICAL PANEL(S) OF ADEQUATE SIZE TO HANDLE ALL ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS.
. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. USE LATEST SCALE DRAWINGS ONLY. . CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL(S) IS ADEQUATE TO SERVE BOTH EXISTING AND PROPOSED ADDITION'S POWER REQUIREMENTS.
. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SITE DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK - INCLUDING EXTERIOR LANDSCAPING DIMENSIONS. . CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ONTARIO HYDRO PERMIT.
. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PLYWOOD HOARDING AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE JOB SITE BETWEEN THE PROPOSED NEW STRUCTURE TO THE PROPERTY LINE. IF ADDITIONAL STAGING/STORAGE
AREA IS REQUIRED, CONTRACTOR TO APPLY FOR PERMIT TO BUILD HOARDING ON CITY PROPERTY. IN LIEU OF PLYWOOD HOARDING, A 7-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE BY "FAST FENCE" OR EQUAL IS TO BE
USED. CLIENT
FIRM NAME: o ASSo . SITE MUST BE SAFE AND SECURE AT ALL TIMES. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCKING THE CONSTRUCTION GATE NIGHTLY.
QBS ARCHITECTS INC. & %, SURVEY NOTE
1670 BAYVIEW AVENUE, SUITE 501 o % . CONTRACTOR MUST POST "NO TRESPASSING" AND "DANGER-CONSTRUCTION AREA" SIGNS AS WELL AS ANY OTHER SIGNS REQUIRED BY ANY GOVERNING BODY .G. HEALTH AND SAFETY, ETC. SURVEY NOTE
TORONTO, ON O ARCHITECTS Z
M4G 3C2 Sabes . EXISTING GRADE DIMENSIONS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION TO BE MAINTAINED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON LOT DRAINAGE PLAN. ALL BACKFILL MUST BE EVELED. ADD 4" TOPSOIL AND SOD IN . BUILDER / GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST RETAIN THE SERVICES OF A PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR FOR THE STAKING OUT OF NEW FOUNDATIONS,
ALL AREAS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION. SURVEYOR MUST BE GIVEN 72 HOURS NOTICE BEFORE BEING REQUIRED ON SITE.
CERTIFICATE OF PRACTICE NUMBER: 5235 .
. REPAIRS TO EXISTING LANDSCAPING - USE TRIPLE MIX SOIL AT ALL PLANTING BEDS. TO BEGIN DEMOLITION/CONSTRUCTION:
PROPOSED 2 STOREY DWELLING ) )
LOCATION: The architect noted above has exercised . REFER TO ARBORIST REPORT (WHERE APPLICABLE) FOR SPECIAL INSTRUCTION REGARDING EXCAVATION / CONSTRUCTION IN PROXIMITY TO MATURE TREES. . SITE FENCING- BUILDER / GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST ENLOSE ENTIRE SITE WITH A FENCE THAT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CITY OF TORONTO
297 DOVERCOURT AVE, OTTAWA responsible control with respect to MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 363, ARTICLE IIl. THE MIN. REQUIREMENT IS A PLASTIC MESH FENCE, 1.2M HIGH, TIED TO POSTS SPACED NO MORE THAN 1.2M
design activities. The architect's seal . EVERY EXCAVATION SHALL BE UNDERTAKEN IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO PREVENT MOVEMENT WHICH WOULD CAUSE DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTY, EXISTING STRUCTURES, UTILITIES, ROADS AND APART, WITH AN 11 GAUGE TOP AND BOTTOM WIRE THREADED THROUGH THE MESH AND LOOPED AROUND EACH POST.
number is the architects BCDN. SIDEWALKS AT ALL STAGES OF CONSTRUCTION.
ONTARIO'S BUILDING CODE DATA MATRIX PART 9 RESIDENTIAL OBC REFERENCE . CONSTUCTION NOISE- ANY CONSTRUCTION WHICH GENERATES NOISE IS PROHIBITED IN RESIDENCIAL AREAS BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 7:00PM ONE DAY
References are to Division B unless . ENSURE ADEQUATE BRACING OF FOUNDATION WALLS PRIOR TO BACKFILLING. TO 7:00AM THE NEXT DAY, 9:00AM ON SATURDAYS, AND ALL DAY SUNDAY AND STATUTORY HOLIDAYS.
B?\‘,f’s‘fo[ﬁ]gm Division A or [C] for . ALL STRUCTURAL WOOD TO BE #2 SPRUCE OR BETTER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. . CALL FOR INSPECTIONS- THE BUILDER/ GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO NOTIFY THE BUILDING INSPECTION OFFICE AT VARIOUS STAGES OF
— CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED BY DIVISION C, PART 1, ARTICLE 1.3.5.1. OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE. THE PHONE NUMBER FOR THE BUILDING
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: ﬁ NEW |:| PART 11 I:I PART 3 PART 9 . PROVIDE POSTS UNDER ALL BEAMS / GIRDER TRUSSES, ETC. POSTS TO RUN CONTINUOUS TO FOUNDATION OR EQUIVALENT SUPPORT. INSPECTION OFFICE RESPONABILE FOR THE PROJECT'S AREA WILL BE INCULDED IN THE PERMIT DOCUMENTS.
ADDITION
L 11170 11.4 21.1[A g-]g -1[A3] . ALL STUMPS, ROOTS AND OTHER DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM HE SOIL TO A MIN. DEPTH OF 12" IN UNEXCAVATED AREAS UNDER A BUILDING. WOOD DEBRIS REMOVAL SHALL EXTEND 2'- 0" MIN. . PERMIT PLANS- THE PERMIT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MUST BE ON THE SITE AT ALL TIMES. THE PERMIT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PROVIDED TO THE
[] cHANGE OF USE || ALTERATION 101 BEYOND THE PERIMETER OF THE BUILDING. BUILDER/ GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE USED FOR INSPECTIONS.
2 | MAJOR OCCUPANCY(S): GROUP C RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY 3.1.21.(1) 9.10.2 NEW BY-LAW . ALL WOOD SCRAPS AND FORMS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM AROUND THE FOUNDATIONS BEFORE BACKFILLING AND FROM UNDER EXTERIOR STEPS OR PORCHES BEFORE CONSTRUCTION IS
3 | BUILDING AREA (m?): EXISTING: 100.00 NEW: 93.36 1412[A] 1412[A] _— COMPLETED.
4 | GROSS AREA (m?): EXISTING: +/- 184.48  NEW: 167.23 1.4.1.2.[A] 1.4.1.2.[A] . ALL EXISTING SURFACES ADJACENT TO NEW CONSTRUCTION AND THROUGH WHICH CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND CONTRACTOR'S FORCES MOVE ARE TO BE PROTECTED.
5 | NUMBER OF STOREYS ABOVE GRADE: 2 BELOW GRADE: 1 1412183211 141.2[A189.10.4 ZONING INFORMATION FOR PROJECT 297 DOVERCOURT AVE - BY-LAW 2008-250 . PROVIDE TEMPORARY DUST BARRIERS AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN DUST FREE ENVIRONMENT FOR ALL BUILDING AREAS OCCUPIED BY OWNER / TENANTS.
6 | NUMBER OF STREET/FIRE FIGHTER ACCESS: 1 322108325 9.10.20
sqm) s f) . CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE JOB SITE AND WORK IN A TIDY CONDITION. DAILY CLEAN UP OF JOB SITE IS REQUIRED.
7 | BUILDING CLASSIFICATION: 3.2.2.20-.83 9.10.2 )
- — ZONING: R3R[2687] H(8.5) . REMOVE ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS FROM SITE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS SUPPORTED ON CONCRETE WHICH IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH SOIL IS TO BE SEPARATED REVISIONS
8 | SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROPOSED: ENTIRE BUILDING 3.2.2.20-83 9.10.8.2 FROM CONCRETE WITH DAMP PROOFING MATERIAL (9.23.2.3 OBC)
| SELECTED COMPARTMENTS 3215 MINIMUM LOT AREA(SEMI-DETACHED): 180.0 1937.5
L 2.1 ALLOWABLE COVERAGE: N/A N/A N/A G
L . ARAGE ACCESS DOOR TO BUILDING TO BE C/W SELF CLOSURE MECHANISM AND GAS TIGHT.
SELECTED FLOOR AREAS 3.22.17 ALLOWABLE FSI: N/A N/A N/A _—
71 BASEMENT ONLY [[] INLIEUOF ROOF | INDEX INDEX . ALL WINDOWS LOCATED WITHIN 67" FROM GRADE, SHALL CONFORM TO CLAUSE 10.13 OF CSA STANDARD A440-M90 AND 9.7.6.1 OBC (RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY). SUPPLY AND INSTALL 6" SMOOTH No. Descrlptlon Date
L RATING CUT LIMESTONE THRESHOLD / SILL AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS / WINDOWS (INCLUDING BASEMENT). 10 ISSUED FOR G OF A 50931110
X| NOT REQUIRED -11-
. ALL GUARD RAILS ARE TO SUSTAIN MINIMUM LOADING AS PER OBC 4.1.10.1 AND 9.8.8 FOR HEIGHT AND SPACING OF PICKETS. HANDRAILS AND TO CONFIRM WITH 9.8.8 OBC.
STANDPIPE REQUIRED: YES X| No 3.2.9 N/A PROPOSED BASEMENT FLOOR 8 REISSUED FOR BUILDING PERMIT 2023-10-20
) PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR . ALL INTERIOR TRIM TO BE POPLAR (PAINT) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. EXTERIOR TRIM TO BE #1 CLEAR PINE (PAINT). NOTE: USE KIL ON ALL KNOTS PRIOR TO PRIMER COAT. ALL WOOD TO BE KEPT DRY 7 ISSUED FOR CONSULTANT 2023-09-26
FIRE ALARM REQUIRED: YES x| No .24 9.10.18 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR AND MUST NOT BE PAINTED IN TEMPERATURES OF LESS THAN 10 DEGREES CELSIUS.
WATER SERVICE/SUPPLY IS ADEQUATE: X| YES (MUNICIPAL) NO 3257 N/A PROPOSED TOTAL GFA 6 ISSUED FOR BUILDING PERMIT 2023-09-08
. ALL TRIM TO BE PRE-PAINTED (PRIMER + ONE COAT) PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
HIGH BUILDING: YES x| No 3.2.6 N/A PROPOSED FSI 0.62 ( ) 4 ISSUED FOR C OF A 2023-07-21
CONSTRUCTION RESTRICTIONS: | | NON-COMBUSTIBLE ’<| COMBUSTIBLE REQUIRED | | BOTH 32220-83 9106 . CONTRACTOR MUST RECEIVE PERMISSION FROM OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF JOB SIGN. 3 ISSUED FOR CLIENT 2023-07-17
— PERMITTED — — PROPOSED COVERAGE: 34.57% 2 ISSUED FOR CLIENT 2023-07-13
ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION: | | NON-COMBUSTIBLE [X| COMBUSTIBLE | | BOTH . SEE INSTRUCTIONS TO CONTRACTOR FOR ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATIONS AND CASH ALLOWANCES.
MEZZANINE(S) AREA (m?): N/A 3.2.1.1.3)-(8) 9.10.4.1 SETBACKS ALLOWABLE PROPOSED . CONTRACTOR TO USE FLEXIBLE CORNER BEAD AT ALL RADIUSES DRYWALL EDGES.
OCCUPANT LOAD BASES ON:  [_| m#/PERSON DESIGN OF BUILDING 8147 9913 . THESE WORKING DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON "MEASURED DRAWINGS" OF THE EXISTING BUILDING, NOT "RECORD DRAWINGS", WHICH ARE THE ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS REVISED TO REFLECT
BASEMENT: OCCUPANCY C LOAD 2 PERSONS (m) () (m) (ft) "AS BUILT" CONDITIONS. MEASUREMENTS HAVE BEEN TAKEN TO EXTERIOR SURFACES ONLY, AND EXCEPT WHERE NOTED NO ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO VERIFY HIDDEN CONDITIONS.
1st FLOOR: OCCUPANCY_C LOAD__  PERSONS . NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE THAT THE BUILDING CONFORMS TO ANY CODE REQUIREMENTS, OR ANY CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS THAT MAY HAVE BEEN PREPARED BY OTHERS.
2nd FLOOR: OCCUPANCY_C LOAD 6 PERSONS o 6o e oo 1060
FRONT; : } ' )
3rd FLOOR: OCCUPANCY _ LOAD ___ PERSONS REAR: 75 24.60 10.85 35.60
ROOF: OCCUPANCY _ LOAD PERSONS SIDE-WEST (LEFT): 1.2 3.94 1.99 6.53
— SIDE-EAST (RIGHT): 0 0.00 0 0.00
BARRIER-FREE DESIGN YES [X] NO (EXPLAIN)BUILDING IS A HOUSE (EXEMPT) 38 9.5.2 BUILDING HEIGHT: 8.0 2625  |7.74 25.39
BUILDING LENGTH: 17.59 57.71 14.24 46.72
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES YES [X| NO 3.3.1.2.&3.3.1.19 | 9.10.1.3(4) LOT FRONTAGE(SEMI-DETACHED): 6.0 19.69  [8.69 28.51
REQUIRED FIRE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES FRR (HOURS) LISTED DESIGN No. OR DESCRIPTION (SG-2) | 322 20-83 9108 GARAGE PROVIDED
RESISTANCE RATING | FLOORS 0 HOURS 3214 9.10.9
(FRR)
ROOF 0 HOURS
MEZZANINE N/A HOURS
FRR OF SUPPORTING MEMBERS LISTED DESIGN No. OR DESCRIPTION (SG-2)
FLOORS 0 HOURS
ROOF 0 HOURS
MEZZANINE N/A HOURS
19| SPATIAL SEPERATION - CONSTRUCTION OF EXTERIOR WALLS
T
WALL AREA OF LD. L/H | PERMITTED PROPOSED | FRR LISTED COMB. COMB. NON-COMB.
EBF. OR | MAX % OF % OF (HOURS) | DESIGN OR | CONST.| CONST.NONC. CONSTR.
H/L | OPENINGS | QPFNiINCS DESCRIPTION CLADDING
(sq.ft)  (sq.m) (ft) (m) (sg.m) %
FRONT (SOUTH) 49245 4575 19.69 6.00 100 19.56 % (8.95) X]
REAR (NORTH) 49245 4575 3560 10.85 100 28.92%(13.23) X . . . .
a Discrepancies must be reported immediately to the
SIDE-RIGHT (EAST) 1001.15 93.01 0.00  0.00 0 0.00% (0.00) X B . . . .
= T Architect before proceeding. Only figured dimensons are
SIDE-LEFT(WEST) 1046.47 97.22 653  1.99 7 6.90% (6.71) X e . . .
— ) N to be used. Contractors must check all dimensions on
/ : site. This drawing is protected by copyright.
Ng2 16 L~ . \
Q—Q} / ” \ \ ALL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN IN IMPERIAL & METRIC.
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o RN s g 297 DOVERCOURT AVE / . . S — . — .
CERTIFICATE OF PRACTICE NUMBER: 5235 - S I N 5 X / ' \
PROPOSED 2 STOREY DWELLING o . ALLOWABLE FRONT YARD SETBACK S ; : [PROPOSED REAR YARD SETBACK ] \
. The architect noted above has exercised F19'-8' ‘H 46' - 8 1/2 \ 35'-71/2 . - N
255 DOVERCOURT AVE, OTTAWA responsible control with respect to 5500 ] ‘ 14.24 m X 10.85m N 0O A R C H I T E C T S Hhete
’ design activities. The architect's seal - T P J—é“/ N y ' ! \ #13 e .
number is the architects BCDN. ENTRANCE UNIT 1-LOT AZ e BN 43 -
ONTARIO'S BUILDING CODE DATA MATRIX PART 9 RESIDENTIAL OBC REFERENCE " | T === = CH) I B < : o / N /é 7&\ \\‘ |
References are to Division B unless [} ! 22 0.80 2%'“3 8 1/2" 4 1.63 923 1 B & D /\ \ \ |
noted [A] for Division A or [C] for = 5 : = | < = PROPOSED FENCE /
Division C. g5 E = E \#{ 6.62m al . *\ e O #1 @ ) Wl \
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: X] New [JparT11 |[]PaRTS PART 9 Er |2 2 — 28 ' ! 7 e || \ o
— 2 © - [ > Ty PROPERTY LINE il PROPERTY LINE 2 Sy VA
| | ADDITION 11.1 7O 11.4 2.1.1[A] 2.1.1[A] = PROPOSED K¢ \\ 0#%] )
[] CHANGE OF USE ALTERATION 9.10.1.3 ° JASPHALT » I ) g SR B L ; o ASSOC
— WATER METER Tr - S f \REAR DECK AND STAIRS UNIT 1-295" - \ v@
2 | MAJOR OCCUPANCY(S): GROUP C RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY 3.1.2.1.(1) 9.10.2 NEW BY-LAW \WATER SHUT OFE ST | . / DOVERGOURT AVE Z/ ) $ = '-’7,}
3 | BUILDING AREA (m?): EXISTING: 100.00 NEW: 93.36 1.4.1.2.[A] 1.4.1.2.[A] u 295 DOVERCOURT AVE = ! i \ ! \61 1\ © L §% \ S ARCHITECTS OZ
GROSS AREA (m?): EXISTING: +/- 184.48  NEW: 167.23 1.4.1.2.[A 1.4.1.2A - ' | e -] P
4 (m?) Al Al > > , IPROPOSED REAR YARD SETBACK H#16. T 3 7 ! Sabeo
5 | NUMBER OF STOREYS ABOVE GRADE: 2 BELOW GRADE: 1 1412 [A1 &3.2.1.1. |1.4.1.2[A] &9.10.4 ZONING INFORMATION FOR PROJECT 295 DOVERCOURT AVE - BY-LAW 2008-250 o S 46' - 8 1/2" PUET 82.32 35'-71/2" | Tt r 2 SABAALMATHNO &
- w 8 Cp HE 14.24 . 10.85 \ R 7R / £ LICENCE s
6 | NUMBER OF STREET/FIRE FIGHTER ACCESS: 1 322108325 | 9.10.20 (sam) (sa) o S| ed 1L 0 A 2 1S m . m \ 17 %/ ..
o2k 8-21/2 3 6= 5-0 y | 5-0 - o T , “, 6963 W
7 BUILDING CLASSIFICATION: 3.2.2.20-.83 9.10.2 ZONING: R3R[2687] H(8.5) E Ll e E;- :D. 2.50 EeoT07, 152 1,52I N 2 | e I A gy, ‘,,.n\“
: — g« 8 e :
g | SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROPOSED: [ ] ENTIREBUILDING 3.2.2.20-83 9.10.8.2 MINIMUM LOT AREA(SEMI-DETACHED): 180.0 1937.5 Eq § S ! : \ /
] ALLOWABLE COVERAGE: N/A N/A N/A P P B 4
L | SELECTED COMPARTMENTS 3.21.5 ALLOWABLE FSI: N/A N/A N/A '6 . ENTRANCE UNIT 1-295 : : : : : : == o ble 83.40 K
SELECTED FLOOR AREAS 32217 ] DOVERCOURT AVE et E . S | =-— /
— & Q L 1 I T~
BASEMENT ONLY ] 'FL“A'%'IEI%OF ROOF | INDEX INDEX . /Ilfk o8 135 i 3 ez ) \ A ™~
™~ ! . \ - k3 [ B 5
X| NOT REQUIRED / 5 - o mE i w | S a5 AN
Q . .
STANDPIPE REQUIRED: VEs <] No 329 A Ssgﬁgggg (B;AR%EUN’L%N;'L%(())SR & 5 \ \) / N A g \ / ] ] >< - . TORONTO - CANADA 416.546.2040 info@qbsarchitects.com
FIRE ALARM REQUIRED: YES x| No 3.24 9.10.18 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR ' D © i 3 =i DOWNSPOUT > § 10 oownsrour Eememas WA R N / oA DRAWING TITLE
PROPOSED TOTAL GFA 40\ - /__#3_'\__ N = === N o = SR AN . = _//____z___‘g;‘;L:L______|__/___7£ 2 g AN 1l ~.
WATER SERVICE/SUPPLY IS ADEQUATE: X| YES (MUNICIPAL) NO 3.25.7 N/A "E= 2 / - 82“4"“‘# S i ! 2° N .
HIGH BUILDING. VES x| No 326 NA PROPOSED FSI 0.62 ST - ;9 e e e o ‘ / F— / \ SITE PLAN OAA
— — = S| ’ e e L B N A ~ !
CONSTRUCTION RESTRICTIONS: :;lé)g'\-ﬂcll_r(_)rl\éBDUSTlBLE X| COMBUSTIBLE REQUIRED BOTH 3.2.2.20-.83 9.10.6 PROPOSED COVERAGE: 34.57% m — - Mmu"IH‘HH"HHHH‘HHHHHHHHn:‘\H\H‘HHm‘m‘m‘m‘HHHm‘HH‘HH"HH‘Hm‘HH"HHHHHHHHHHHHH e | _1_*__*)‘ _L__/ 3 )
L fay Ll s S N a T ' .
ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION: NON-COMBUSTIBLE X] COMBUSTIBLE BOTH 2 2 PROPERTYLING / O \ | M AT RIX STAT I STI CS AN D
L X L 2 !
MEZZANINE(S) AREA (m?): N/A 3.2.1.1.(3)-(8) 9.10.4.1 SETBACKS ALLOWABLE PROPOSED 5 ALLOWABLE F'ﬁg.NUARD SETBACK y 468 172" o ALLOWABLEZFZ'.EA%@BD S'\ETBAPK © 9 / H
] - - - - \ I
) x h
OCCUPANT LOAD BASES ON: || m#/PERSON DESIGN OF BUILDING 3.1.17 9.9.1.3 oo o = o E 6.00m a 1424m 335m 7 750m v \ #1 ; G E N E RAL N OTES
BASEMENT: OCCUPANCY_C LOAD _2__ PERSONS g / /
1st FLOOR: OCCUPANCY_C LOAD _ PERSONS 102'- 0" ) K DRAWN CHECKED
2nd FLOOR: OCCUPANCY_C LOAD 6 PERSONS FRONT: 6.0 19.69 6.0 19.69 31.09m . . / !
3rd FLOOR: OCCUPANCY LOAD ___ PERSONS REAR: 7.5 2460  |10.85 35.60 ) T~ / D A
- — SIDE-WEST (LEFT): 0 0.00 0 0.00 \\ y C S
ROOF: OCCUPANCY _ LOAD ___ PERSONS SIDE-EAST (RIGHT): 1.2 3.94 1.99 6.53 - _
BUILDING HEIGHT: 8.0 26.25 7.74 25.39 p
BARRIER-FREE DESIGN YES [X| NO (EXPLAIN)BUILDING IS A HOUSE (EXEMPT) 38 9.5.2 BUILDING LENGTH: 17.59 57.71 14.04 26.72 S~ - SCALE@ ARCHD DATE
YES NO 3512 833119 | 9.10.13@ LOT FRONTAGE(SEMI-DETACHED): 6.0 1969  [8.69 28.51 L
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES X (4) GARAGE PROVIDED As indicated 09/08/23
REQUIRED FIRE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES FRR (HOURS) LISTED DESIGN No. OR DESCRIPTION (SG-2) | 322 20-83 0108
RESISTANCE RATING | FLOORS 0 HOURS 3214 9.10.9
(FRR)
ROOF 0 HOURS ESTABLISHED GRADE CALC:
MEZZANINE N/A HOURS 82.44 + 82.51/2 = 82.48
FRR OF SUPPORTING MEMBERS LISTED DESIGN No. OR DESCRIPTION (SG-2) PN
FLOORS 0 HOURS
ROOF 0 HOURS N
MEZZANINE N/A HOURS
19| SPATIAL SEPERATION - CONSTRUCTION OF EXTERIOR WALLS
T
WALL AREA OF L.D. LH | PERMITTED PROPOSED | FRR LISTED COMB. COMB. NON-COMB.
EB.F. OR | MAX % OF % OF (HOURS) | DESIGN OR | CONST.| CONST. NONC. CONSTR. PROJECT NO.
H/L | OPENINGS | QPENiINcg DESCRIPTION CLADDING
saf)  (sqm) | @) (m) (sqm) % E; I I E P LA N 230118
FRONT (SOUTH) 49245 4575 19.69 6.00 100 19.56 % (8.95) X] SITE PLAN LEGEND
REAR (NORTH) 49245 4575 3560 10.85 100 28.92%(13.23) ]
= "o Wl
SIDE-RIGHT (EAST) 1001.15 93.01 653  1.99 7 6.21% (5.78) X 1 = 1 O _O STAGE DRAWING NO.
SIDE-LEFT(WEST) 1046.47 97.22 0.00  0.00 0 0.00% (0.00) X]
PROP. GROUND FLOOR PROP. ATTACHED GARAGE PROP. GRASS PROP. ASPHALT DRIVEWAY C OFA A 0
-
T L T L T L T L T L T L T L T L T L T L
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PROP. SECOND FLOOR PROP. GARDEN SUITE esmam=ssmam=sssas PROP. WALKWAY LOCATION REVISION
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297 DOVERCOURT AVE
GENERAL NOTES
—_— ELECTRICAL SYSTEM OTT W 0 N
. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT EDITION OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE 2012 OBC, AS AMENDED. . CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE STRUCTURAL JOISTS AND STUD LAYOUTS TO ACCOMMODATE THE ELECTRICAL POTLIGHTS, ETC. LOCATIONS. ‘ \ ‘ \,
. ALL WORKMANSHIP IS TO BE OF A STANDARD EQUAL IN ALL RESPECTS TO GOOD BUILDING PRACTICE. . NOTE: REPORT ANY LAYOUT DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION. K1 Z 7 H 4
. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MUST BE RETURNED ON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. . SEE ALSO ATTACHED REFLECTED CEILING PLANS AND ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS.
. REPORT IN WRITING ALL DISCOVERED ERRORS OR OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT AT ONCE. . CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL APPROVED ELECTRICAL PANEL(S) OF ADEQUATE SIZE TO HANDLE ALL ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS.
. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. USE LATEST SCALE DRAWINGS ONLY. . CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL(S) IS ADEQUATE TO SERVE BOTH EXISTING AND PROPOSED ADDITION'S POWER REQUIREMENTS.
. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SITE DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK - INCLUDING EXTERIOR LANDSCAPING DIMENSIONS. . CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ONTARIO HYDRO PERMIT.
. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PLYWOOD HOARDING AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE JOB SITE BETWEEN THE PROPOSED NEW STRUCTURE TO THE PROPERTY LINE. IF ADDITIONAL STAGING/STORAGE
AREA IS REQUIRED, CONTRACTOR TO APPLY FOR PERMIT TO BUILD HOARDING ON CITY PROPERTY. IN LIEU OF PLYWOOD HOARDING, A 7-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE BY "FAST FENCE" OR EQUAL IS TO BE
USED.
CLIENT
FIRM NAME: o ASSo . SITE MUST BE SAFE AND SECURE AT ALL TIMES. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCKING THE CONSTRUCTION GATE NIGHTLY.
QBS ARCHITECTS INC. & %, SURVEY NOTE
1670 BAYVIEW AVENUE, SUITE 501 o % . CONTRACTOR MUST POST "NO TRESPASSING" AND "DANGER-CONSTRUCTION AREA" SIGNS AS WELL AS ANY OTHER SIGNS REQUIRED BY ANY GOVERNING BODY .G. HEALTH AND SAFETY, ETC. SURVEY NOTE
TORONTO, ON O ARCHITECTS Z
M4G 3C2 Safe- . EXISTING GRADE DIMENSIONS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION TO BE MAINTAINED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON LOT DRAINAGE PLAN. ALL BACKFILL MUST BE EVELED. ADD 4" TOPSOIL AND SOD IN . BUILDER / GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST RETAIN THE SERVICES OF A PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR FOR THE STAKING OUT OF NEW FOUNDATIONS,
ALL AREAS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION. SURVEYOR MUST BE GIVEN 72 HOURS NOTICE BEFORE BEING REQUIRED ON SITE.
CERTIFICATE OF PRACTICE NUMBER: 5235 .
. REPAIRS TO EXISTING LANDSCAPING - USE TRIPLE MIX SOIL AT ALL PLANTING BEDS. TO BEGIN DEMOLITION/CONSTRUCTION:
PROPOSED 2 STOREY DWELLING ) )
LOCATION: The architect noted above has exercised . REFER TO ARBORIST REPORT (WHERE APPLICABLE) FOR SPECIAL INSTRUCTION REGARDING EXCAVATION / CONSTRUCTION IN PROXIMITY TO MATURE TREES. . SITE FENCING- BUILDER / GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST ENLOSE ENTIRE SITE WITH A FENCE THAT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CITY OF TORONTO
297 DOVERCOURT AVE , OTTAWA responsible control with respect to MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 363, ARTICLE IIl. THE MIN. REQUIREMENT IS A PLASTIC MESH FENCE, 1.2M HIGH, TIED TO POSTS SPACED NO MORE THAN 1.2M
design activities. The architect's seal . EVERY EXCAVATION SHALL BE UNDERTAKEN IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO PREVENT MOVEMENT WHICH WOULD CAUSE DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTY, EXISTING STRUCTURES, UTILITIES, ROADS AND APART, WITH AN 11 GAUGE TOP AND BOTTOM WIRE THREADED THROUGH THE MESH AND LOOPED AROUND EACH POST.
number is the architects BCDN. SIDEWALKS AT ALL STAGES OF CONSTRUCTION.
ONTARIO'S BUILDING CODE DATA MATRIX PART 9 RESIDENTIAL OBC REFERENCE . CONSTUCTION NOISE- ANY CONSTRUCTION WHICH GENERATES NOISE IS PROHIBITED IN RESIDENCIAL AREAS BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 7:00PM ONE DAY
References are to Division B unless . ENSURE ADEQUATE BRACING OF FOUNDATION WALLS PRIOR TO BACKFILLING. TO 7:00AM THE NEXT DAY, 9:00AM ON SATURDAYS, AND ALL DAY SUNDAY AND STATUTORY HOLIDAYS.
B?\‘,f’s‘fo[ﬁ]gm Division A or [C] for . ALL STRUCTURAL WOOD TO BE #2 SPRUCE OR BETTER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. . CALL FOR INSPECTIONS- THE BUILDER/ GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO NOTIFY THE BUILDING INSPECTION OFFICE AT VARIOUS STAGES OF
CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED BY DIVISION C, PART 1, ARTICLE 1.3.5.1. OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE. THE PHONE NUMBER FOR THE BUILDING
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: NEW |:| PART 11 D PART 3 PART 9 . PROVIDE POSTS UNDER ALL BEAMS / GIRDER TRUSSES, ETC. POSTS TO RUN CONTINUOUS TO FOUNDATION OR EQUIVALENT SUPPORT. INSPECTION OFFICE RESPONABILE FOR THE PROJECT'S AREA WILL BE INCULDED IN THE PERMIT DOCUMENTS.
ADDITION
Ll 11170 11.4 21.1[A g-]g -1[A3] . ALL STUMPS, ROOTS AND OTHER DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM HE SOIL TO A MIN. DEPTH OF 12" IN UNEXCAVATED AREAS UNDER A BUILDING. WOOD DEBRIS REMOVAL SHALL EXTEND 2'- 0" MIN. . PERMIT PLANS- THE PERMIT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MUST BE ON THE SITE AT ALL TIMES. THE PERMIT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PROVIDED TO THE
[[] CHANGE OF USE [ ] ALTERATION 101 BEYOND THE PERIMETER OF THE BUILDING. BUILDER/ GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE USED FOR INSPECTIONS.
2 | MAJOR OCCUPANCY(S): GROUP C RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY 3.1.21.(1) 9.10.2 NEW BY-LAW . ALL WOOD SCRAPS AND FORMS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM AROUND THE FOUNDATIONS BEFORE BACKFILLING AND FROM UNDER EXTERIOR STEPS OR PORCHES BEFORE CONSTRUCTION IS
3 | BUILDING AREA (m?): EXISTING: 100.00 NEW: 93.36 1412[A] 1412[A _— COMPLETED.
4 | GROSS AREA (m?): EXISTING: +/- 184.48  NEW: 167.23 1.4.1.2.[A] 1.4.1.2.[A] . ALL EXISTING SURFACES ADJACENT TO NEW CONSTRUCTION AND THROUGH WHICH CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND CONTRACTOR'S FORCES MOVE ARE TO BE PROTECTED.
5 | NUMBER OF STOREYS ABOVE GRADE: 2 BELOW GRADE: 1 1412[A183211. [141.2[A189.104 ZONING INFORMATION FOR PROJECT 297 DOVERCOURT AVE - BY-LAW 2008-250 . PROVIDE TEMPORARY DUST BARRIERS AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN DUST FREE ENVIRONMENT FOR ALL BUILDING AREAS OCCUPIED BY OWNER / TENANTS.
6 | NUMBER OF STREET/FIRE FIGHTER ACCESS: 1 322108325 9.10.20
sqm) s f) . CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE JOB SITE AND WORK IN A TIDY CONDITION. DAILY CLEAN UP OF JOB SITE IS REQUIRED.
7 | BUILDING CLASSIFICATION: 3.2.2.20-.83 9.10.2 )
- — ZONING: R3R[2687] H(8.5) . REMOVE ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS FROM SITE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS SUPPORTED ON CONCRETE WHICH IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH SOIL IS TO BE SEPARATED REVISIONS
8 | SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROPOSED: ENTIRE BUILDING 3.2.2.20-83 9.10.8.2 FROM CONCRETE WITH DAMP PROOFING MATERIAL (9.23.2.3 OBC)
| SELECTED COMPARTMENTS 3215 MINIMUM LOT AREA(SEMI-DETACHED): 180.0 1937.5
2.1 ALLOWABLE COVERAGE: N/A N/A N/A G
- . ARAGE ACCESS DOOR TO BUILDING TO BE C/W SELF CLOSURE MECHANISM AND GAS TIGHT.
SELECTED FLOOR AREAS 32217 ALLOWABLE FSI: N/A N/A N/A —
71 BASEMENT ONLY [[] INLIEUOF ROOF | INDEX INDEX . ALL WINDOWS LOCATED WITHIN 67" FROM GRADE, SHALL CONFORM TO CLAUSE 10.13 OF CSA STANDARD A440-M90 AND 9.7.6.1 OBC (RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY). SUPPLY AND INSTALL 6" SMOOTH No. Descrlptlon Date
L RATING CUT LIMESTONE THRESHOLD / SILL AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS / WINDOWS (INCLUDING BASEMENT).
X| NOT REQUIRED 10 ISSUED FOR C OF A 2023-11-10
. ALL GUARD RAILS ARE TO SUSTAIN MINIMUM LOADING AS PER OBC 4.1.10.1 AND 9.8.8 FOR HEIGHT AND SPACING OF PICKETS. HANDRAILS AND TO CONFIRM WITH 9.8.8 OBC.
STANDPIPE REQUIRED: YES X| NoO 329 N/A PROPOSED BASEMENT FLOOR 8 REISSUED FOR BUILDING PERMIT 2023-10-20
PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR . :
70| FIRE ALARM REQUIRED: YES | NO 324 51018 PROPOSED SROUND FLOOK ALL INTERIOR TRIM TO BE POPLAR (PAINT) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. EXTERIOR TRIM TO BE #1 CLEAR PINE (PAINT). NOTE: USE KIL ON ALL KNOTS PRIOR TO PRIMER COAT. ALL WOOD TO BE KEPT DRY 7 ISSUED FOR CONSULTANT 2023-09-26
AND MUST NOT BE PAINTED IN TEMPERATURES OF LESS THAN 10 DEGREES CELSIUS.
11| WATER SERVICE/SUPPLY IS ADEQUATE: %] YES (MUNICIPAL) NO 3257 N/A PROPOSED TOTAL GFA 6 ISSUED FOR BUILDING PERMIT 2023-09-08
ALL TRIM TO BE PRE-PAINTED (PRIMER + ONE COAT) PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
12| HIGH BUILDING: YES x| NO 3.26 N/A PROPOSED FSI 0.62 ( ) 4 ISSUED FORC OF A 2023-07-21
13| CONSTRUCTION RESTRICTIONS:| | NON-COMBUSTIBLE | COMBUSTIBLE REQUIRED | | BOTH 32220-83 9106 . CONTRACTOR MUST RECEIVE PERMISSION FROM OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF JOB SIGN. 3 ISSUED FOR CLIENT 2023-07-17
PERMITTED — = PROPOSED COVERAGE: 34.57% 2 ISSUED FOR CLIENT 2023-07-13
ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION: NON-COMBUSTIBLE X| COMBUSTIBLE | | BOTH . SEE INSTRUCTIONS TO CONTRACTOR FOR ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATIONS AND CASH ALLOWANCES.
MEZZANINE(S) AREA (m?): N/A 3.2.1.1.3)-(8) 9.10.4.1 SETBACKS ALLOWABLE PROPOSED . CONTRACTOR TO USE FLEXIBLE CORNER BEAD AT ALL RADIUSES DRYWALL EDGES.
OCCUPANT LOAD BASESON: [ ] m#/PERSON DESIGN OF BUILDING 3147 99.13 . THESE WORKING DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON "MEASURED DRAWINGS" OF THE EXISTING BUILDING, NOT "RECORD DRAWINGS", WHICH ARE THE ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS REVISED TO REFLECT
BASEMENT: OCCUPANCY C LOAD 2 PERSONS (m) () (m) () "AS BUILT" CONDITIONS. MEASUREMENTS HAVE BEEN TAKEN TO EXTERIOR SURFACES ONLY, AND EXCEPT WHERE NOTED NO ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO VERIFY HIDDEN CONDITIONS.
1st FLOOR: OCCUPANCY_C LOAD__  PERSONS . NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE THAT THE BUILDING CONFORMS TO ANY CODE REQUIREMENTS, OR ANY CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS THAT MAY HAVE BEEN PREPARED BY OTHERS.
2nd FLOOR: OCCUPANCY_C LOAD 6 PERSONS o 6o e oo 1060
— — FRONT; : } ! )
3rd FLOOR: OCCUPANCY _ LOAD ___ PERSONS REAR: 75 24.60 10.85 35.60
ROOF: OCCUPANCY LOAD PERSONS SIDE-WEST (LEFT): 1.2 3.94 1.99 6.53
— — SIDE-EAST (RIGHT): 0 0.00 0 0.00
BARRIER-FREE DESIGN YES [X] NO (EXPLAIN)BUILDING IS A HOUSE (EXEMPT) 38 9.5.2 BUILDING HEIGHT: 8.0 2625  |7.74 25.39
BUILDING LENGTH: 17.59 57.71 14.24 46.72
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES YES [X] NO 3.3.1.2.&3.3.1.19 | 9.10.1.3(4) LOT FRONTAGE(SEMI-DETACHED): 6.0 19.69  [8.69 28.51
REQUIRED FIRE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES FRR (HOURS) LISTED DESIGN No. OR DESCRIPTION (SG-2) | 322 2083 9108 GARAGE PROVIDED
RESISTANCE RATING | FLOORS 0 HOURS 3214 9.10.9
(FRR)
ROOF 0 HOURS
MEZZANINE N/A HOURS
FRR OF SUPPORTING MEMBERS LISTED DESIGN No. OR DESCRIPTION (SG-2)
FLOORS 0 HOURS
ROOF 0 HOURS
MEZZANINE N/A HOURS
19| SPATIAL SEPERATION - CONSTRUCTION OF EXTERIOR WALLS
T
WALL AREA OF L.D. L/H | PERMITTED PROPOSED | FRR LISTED COMB. COMB. NON-COMB.
EBF. OR | MAX % OF % OF (HOURS) | DESIGN OR | CONST.| CONST. NONC. CONSTR.
H/L | OPENINGS | QPFNINCS DESCRIPTION CLADDING
(sq.ft)  (sq.m) (ft) (m) (sg.m) %
FRONT (SOUTH) 49245 4575 19.69 6.00 100 19.56 % (8.95) X]
REAR (NORTH) 49245 4575 3560 10.85 100 28.92%(13.23) [X] . . . .
a Discrepancies must be reported immediately to the
SormeT e 190115 9901 | 90 9% 2 0.00% (0.9 X — Architect before proceeding. Only figured dimensons are
[ — - \ -
SIDE-LEFT(WEST) 1046.47 97.22 653  1.99 7 6.90% (6.71) X e - "~ P g yTig . .
— ) N to be used. Contractors must check all dimensions on
/ \ site. This drawing is protected by copyright.
V82,16 T ™~
Q—Q} / ‘ \ \ ALL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN IN IMPERIAL & METRIC.
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CERTIFICATE OF PRACTICE NUMBER: 5235 - ' / | .
PROPOSED 2 STOREY DWELLING . . ; ; [PROPOSED REAR YARD SETSACK \
LOCATION- The architect noted above has exercised 46 -8 1/2 { S5 712 X / T - \ A R H I T E T INC
. responsible control with respect to = 14.24 [ 10.85 ' \ c c s
297 DOVERCOURT AVE LOT B, OTTAWA design activities. The architect's seal A A =eoseseme Y - / \ #13 g \
number is the architects BCDN. ENTRANCE UNIT 1-297 DOVERCO ~ -
ONTARIO'S BUILDING CODE DATA MATRIX PART 9 RESIDENTIAL OBC REFERENCE " b 2 12 \ i b % ! o ( SR /f ’&\ . \\‘ |
References are to Division B unless ] ' 2%'“3 8 1/2" 163 923 1 Z oy D N \\ \ |
noted [A] for Division A or [C] for s 5 5 ! - N | i = PROPOSED FENCE )
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION: X] New []parT11 |[]ParTS PART 9 |2 N — i Tias 5 ' o 7 / o %) / \ ‘
] - A | - | - i w1~ ROPERTY LINE PROPERTY LINE s Va
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3 BUILDING AREA (m?): EXISTING: 100.00 NEW: 93.36 1.4.1.2[A] 1.4.1.2[A] % 295 DOVERCOURT AVE ] X / \ ! \g,] 1\ ,%\\ P L \ Io) ARCHITECTS Oz
4 | GROSS AREA (m?): EXISTING: +/- 184.48  NEW: 167.23 1.4.1.2.A] 1.41.2.A] E ; { XL #4_6,\45%7 | Salas
5 | NUMBER OF STOREYS ABOVE GRADE: 2 BELOW GRADE: 1 14.1.2[A1 &3.2.1.1. [1.4.1.2.[A] &9.10.4 ZONING INFORMATION FOR PROJECT 239 ALDERCREST RD LOT B- BY-LAW 1229-99-90 x| 46' - 8 1/2" , 4 82.32 ] v N _L(D‘ _ %’ | % SABAALMATHNO &
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7 | BUILDING CLASSIFICATION: 3.2.2.20-.83 9.10.2 ZONING: R3R[2687] H(8.5) Eile x o & ’ | | / S
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8 | SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROPOSED: I:l ENTIRE BUILDING 3.2.2.20-.83 9.10.8.2 MINIMUM LOT AREA(SEMI-DETACHED): 180.0 1937.5 & % § S ‘ : : \ /
ALLOWABLE COVERAGE: N/A N/A N/A @ P S e .
|;| SELECTED COMPARTMENTS 3215 L OWABLE FSI Nin N/A N/A 5 -+~ ENTRANCE UNIT 1-LOT B———= N o 5™ 33.40 !
SELECTED FLOOR AREAS 32217 ] \ ==—— I E . < | o — /
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STANDPIPE REQUIRED: VEs <] No 329 A 22828258 (B;AR%EUN’L%N;'L%(())SR & 5 \ / . - \ / ] X >< ) - . TORONTO - CANADA 416.546.2040 info@qbsarchitects.com
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PROPOSED TOTAL GFA 40\ [N /__#3_'\__ AN ======= RN AT N N N L S N . o - ____1___“;‘_“_“_;‘______|__/___ _ Ty AP o ~
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CONSTRUCTION RESTRICTIONS: | NON-COMB! [X] comBUSTIBLEREQUIRED [ | BOTH 3.2.2.20-.83 9.10.6 PROPOSED COVERAGE: 34.57% N A e e e e e e e e e e i -]L-- , |
ncoumror ] iotiurae [ comame [} o : T o MATRIX,STATISTICS AND
MEZZANINE(S) AREA (m?): N/A 3.2.1.1.(3)48) 9.10.4.1 SETBACKS ALLOWABLE PROPOSED S ALLOWABLE F'ﬁg,’“ngRD SETBACK 46" 8 112" - ALLOWABLE 2FZI'EA$ 1‘@,"0 S'\ETBAPK 5 / L]
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OCCUPANT LOAD BASES ON: [ | m#/PERSON DESIGN OF BUILDING 3.1.17 9.9.13 oo o = o E 600 m 1ioam 335 7 T50m ) \ 8 ; G E N E RAL N OTES
BASEMENT: OCCUPANCY_C LOAD _2__ PERSONS '3 /
1st FLOOR: OCCUPANCY_C LOAD _ PERSONS \ \ , ) DRAWN CHECKED
2nd FLOOR: OCCUPANCY_C LOAD 6 PERSONS FRONT: 6.0 19.69 6.0 19.69 N R / ’
3rd FLOOR: OCCUPANCY LOAD ___ PERSONS REAR: 75 2460  110.85 35.60 ) T~ / D A
- — SIDE-WEST (LEFT): 0 0.00 0 0.00 \ I C S
ROOF: OCCUPANCY _ LOAD ___ PERSONS SIDE-EAST (RIGHT): 1.2 3.94 1.99 6.53 . e
BUILDING HEIGHT: 8.0 26.25 7.74 25.39 .
BARRIER-FREE DESIGN YES [X]| NO (EXPLAIN)BUILDING IS A HOUSE (EXEMPT) 38 9.5.2 BUILDING LENGTH: 17.59 57.71 14.04 26.72 S~ - SCALE@ ARCHD DATE
LOT FRONTAGE(SEMI-DETACHED): 6.0 1969  [8.69 28.51 L
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES YES X| NO 3.3.1.2.&3.3.1.19 9.10.1.3(4) GARAGE PROVIDED AS |nd|Cated 09/08/23
REQUIRED FIRE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES FRR (HOURS) LISTED DESIGN No. OR DESCRIPTION (SG-2) | 322 20-83 0108
RESISTANCE RATING | FLOORS 0 HOURS 3214 9.10.9
(FRR)
ROOF 0 HOURS ESTABLISHED GRADE CALC:
MEZZANINE N/A HOURS 82.44 + 82.51/2 = 82.48
FRR OF SUPPORTING MEMBERS LISTED DESIGN No. OR DESCRIPTION (SG-2) PN
FLOORS 0 HOURS
ROOF 0 HOURS N
MEZZANINE N/A HOURS
19| SPATIAL SEPERATION - CONSTRUCTION OF EXTERIOR WALLS
T
WALL AREA OF L.D. LH | PERMITTED PROPOSED | FRR LISTED COMB. COMB. NON-COMB.
EB.F. OR | MAX % OF % OF (HOURS) | DESIGN OR | CONST.| CONST. NONC. CONSTR. PROJECT NO.
H/L | OPENINGS | QPENiNcg DESCRIPTION CLADDING
saft)  cam | @ Sam) % S I T E P L A N 230118
FRONT (SOUTH) 492.45 4575 19.69 6.00 100 19.56 % (8.95) X SITE PLAN LEGEND
REAR (NORTH) 49245 4575 3560 10.85 100 28.92%(13.23) ]
= "o Wl
SIDE-RIGHT (EAST) 1001.15 93.01 653  1.99 7 6.21% (5.78) X 1 = 1 O _O STAGE DRAWING NO.
SIDE-LEFT(WEST) 1046.47 97.22 0.00  0.00 0 0.00% (0.00) X]
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Schema 1 Legend

. PROP. BASEMENT FLOOR-295
DOVERCOURT AVE

|| PROP. BASEMENT FLOOR-297
DOVERCOURT AVE

Schema 1 Legend

[ PROP. GROUND FLOOR-295
DOVERCOURT AVE

B PROP. GROUND FLOOR-297
DOVERCOURT AVE

Schema 1 Legend

B PROP. SECOND FLOOR-295
DOVERCOURT AVE

PROP. SECOND FLOOR-297
DOVERCOURT AVE

BASEMENT-PROPOSED
1" = 100"

PROJ E&T

97 DOVERCOURT AVE
OTTAWA, ON
K1Z TH4

CLIENT

REVISIONS

No. Description Date
10 ISSUED FOR C OF A 2023-11-10
7 ISSUED FOR CONSULTANT 2023-09-26
6 ISSUED FOR BUILDING PERMIT 2023-09-08
4 ISSUED FOR C OF A 2023-07-21
3 ISSUED FOR CLIENT 2023-07-17
2 ISSUED FOR CLIENT 2023-07-13
1 ISSUED FOR CLIENT 2023-06-30

Area Schedule (297 DOVERCOURT AVE)

Level

‘ Name ‘ Area (SM)

[ Area (SF)

BASEMENT

PROP. BASEMENT FLOOR-297 DOVERCOURT AVE |73.87 m*

795.18 SF

GROUND FLOOR

PROP. GROUND FLOOR-297 DOVERCOURT AVE 73.87 m*

795.18 SF

SECOND FLOOR

PROP. SECOND FLOOR-297 DOVERCOURT AVE 93.36 m*

1004.88 SF

49 m]f——

itk

GROUND FLOOR-PROPOSED
1" = 100"

Discrepancies must be reported immediately to the
Architect before proceeding. Only figured dimensons are
to be used. Contractors must check all dimensions on
site. This drawing is protected by copyright.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN IN IMPERIAL & METRIC. 4|

Grand total: 3 24111 m? 2595.24 SF
Area Schedule (295 DOVERCOURT AVE)
Level [ Name [ Area (SM) [ Area (SF)
BASEMENT PROP. BASEMENT FLOOR-295 DOVERCOURT AVE [73.87 m? 795.17 SF
GROUND FLOOR PROP. GROUND FLOOR-295 DOVERCOURTAVE  |73.87 m? 795.18 SF
SECOND FLOOR PROP. SECOND FLOOR-295 DOVERCOURT AVE _ |93.36 m? 1004.88 SF
Grand total: 3 241.11 m? 2595.23 SF

Y
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S/ Hedge” |
0.8 South Distances and/or coordinates on this plan are in metres and can be converted to

2.5 10 metres
] |
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C/L Hedge ]
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50

| | Distance Note

Distances shown on this plan are ground distances and can be converted to grid
distances by multiplying by the combined scale factor of 0.99994.

I | REVISIONS
' ' Bearing Note

Bearings hereon are grid bearings derived from the Can-Net Real Time Network and
are referred to the Central Meridian of MTM Zone 9 (76°30' West Longitude) No. Description Date
! l Nad-83 (Original). 0 |ISSUED FORC OF A 2023-11-10
ISSUED FOR CONSULTANT 2023-09-26
ISSUED FOR BUILDING PERMIT 2023-09-08
ISSUED FOR C OF A 2023-07-21
ISSUED FOR CLIENT 2023-06-30
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AS BUR T CONDITIONS, MEASUREMENTS HAVE BEEN TAKEN T0 EXTERIOR SURFACES ONLY, AND EXCEPT WHERE NOTED NO ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE T0 VERIEY HIDDEN CONDITIONS

HIO REFRESENTATION IS MADE THAT THE BUILDING COMFORMS TJ ANY CODE REQUIREMENTS, OF ANY CONSTRUCTION DRAWMGE THAT MAY HAVE BEEN FREPARED BY OTHERS

NOTES: Tree locations not surveyed, locations are field measured by
the arborist. Work location estimated from clients provided site plan.

Committee of Adjustment
Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence —

Received | Recu le Toronto.
2 0 2 4 0 2 0 1 e Al field data have been recorded by Jordan Barker ISA Certified
= - Arborist® ON-2488A. All tree locations are based on the survey
supplied by the client and field observation by the arborist.

This plan shall be used in conjunction with the Tree Protection
Action Key (TPAK). Specific information regarding tree species,
condition, and protection protocols are listed therein.

i 3 City of Ottawa | Ville d'Ottawa
Remove existing patio in rear yard prior— 1 Comité de dérogation
to installing tree protection fencing. \

#6 0.8 m

(emars )

I
8Lel

Refer to the Arborist Report prepared for this project for specific
instruction regarding tree protection requirements.

esige lea)

#23 2.8 m
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REPLACEMENT TREE

Plant 1 replacement tree in City—|
ROW. Tree shall be Red Oak
(Quercus rubra) of minimum
size 50 mm measured no less
than 15 cm above ground level.
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NOTES: Tree locations not surveyed, locations are field measured by
the arborist. Work location estimated from clients provided site plan.

Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence —
Toronto.

e All field data have been recorded by Jordan Barker ISA Certified
Arborist® ON-2488A. All tree locations are based on the survey
supplied by the client and field observation by the arborist.

This plan shall be used in conjunction with the Tree Protection
Action Key (TPAK). Specific information regarding tree species,
condition, and protection protocols are listed therein.

Refer to the Arborist Report prepared for this project for specific
instruction regarding tree protection requirements.

'PLAN KEY
TREE RECOMMENDED FOR REMOVAL

RETAINED TREE

CONIFEROUS TREE FOR REMOVAL

RETAINED CONIFERQUS TREE

Tree Ownership
Overall Condition
ored oo el sl o [ | s | el ] | ] i - Construction inside Min
<|=<|=<|=<|=<|=<|=<|=< TPZ? (YIN)
Construction Impact
(None, Low, Medium, High)
Recommendations

Structure

o |Minimum Tree Protection

- |Distance (m)

Austrian Pine Pinus nigra Preserve

City

Private

Protect tree with tree protection fencing. g REPLACEMENT TREE

Preserve
Remove
Remove

Colorado Blue Spruce Picea pungens Protect tree with tree protection fencing.

RETAINED HEDGEROW

®| 3| ™ |DBH (cm)@ 1.4 m

Sand Cherry Prunus x cistena Private Remove tree to accommodate proposed construction.

HEDGEROW FOR REMOVAL

-t
o

Juniper Juniperus species Private Remove tree to accommodate proposed construction.

n
&

Private Remove

Eastern White Cedar Thuja occidentalis Remove tree to accommodate proposed construction. TREE PROTECTION FENCE

Eastern White Cedar Thuja occidentalis Private ' Remove Remove tree to accommodate proposed construction. TREE PROTECTION ZONE

Norway Maple Acer platanoides Private Remove Remove tree to accommodate proposed construction.

Crab Apple Malus profusion Private Remove Remove tree to accommodate proposed construction.

Lilac Tree Syringa reticulata Private  Remove Remove tree to accommodate proposed construction.

Eastern White Cedar Thuja occidentalis Private  Remove Remove tree to accommodate proposed construction.

@
Kol
E
S
=
o
]
=
(]
g
=
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

Preserve
Remove
Remove
Preserve

Eastern White Cedar Thuja occidentalis Private Protect tree with tree protection fencing.

=
58]

Eastern White Cedar Thuja occidentalis Private Remove tree to accommodate proposed construction. .| DATE REVISIONS

9/7/2023

pNjlo|l=|=aln]|=|=|lolo|=]lo] -
o|lom|w|lw|lo|m|h|o|o|o|w|w

-
w

Remove poor condition tree.
Protect tree with tree protection fencing.

Manitoba Maple Acer negundo Boundary
Manitoba Maple Acer negundo Boundary

-
B

-
(8]

Norway Maple Acer platanoides Boundary Preserve Protect tree with tree protection fencing.

-
(2]

Manitoba Maple Acer negundo Private Preserve Protect tree with tree protection fencing.

-
=
oo Bl Bl
vfo|lo| =

Norway Maple Acer platanoides Neighbour Preserve Protect tree with tree protection fencing.

-
(o]

Manitoba Maple Acer negundo Neighbour Preserve Protect tree with tree protection fencing.

-
(o]

Manitoba Maple Acer negundo Neighbour Preserve Protect tree with tree protection fencing.

.’l_L._—_»..____'_—‘_.,_A_'r,,_;_. 3 A b
-RESOURCE-GROUP- —— -
V2 Division of The Diey Treé Espert Conpiny *27."

Protect tree with tree protection fencing. TR T SRR, e et

N
o

Common Buckthorn Rhamnus cathartica Neighbour Preserve Protect tree with tree protection fencing.

%)
I

Manitoba Maple Acer negundo Neighbour Preserve Protect tree with tree protection fencing.

N
N

Norway Maple Acer platanoides Neighbour Preserve

zlz|lz|lz|lz|z|z|lz|z|z|z|z|z|z|z|z2|2|z2| z| 2| 2| 2| z|Permit Required? (Y/N)
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Norway Maple Acer platanoides Neighbour Preserve Protect tree with tree protection fencing.
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| .—— TREE PROTECTION
FENCING

—— TREE TRUNK

PLAN VIEW

CRZ = DBH X 10CM.
CRZ IS TO BE
MEASURED FROM THE
OUTSIDE EDGE OF
THE TREE BASE

TREE PROTECTION
SIGNAGE AS PER
CITY STANDARD

GRADE

Il

il

=i

ll

1.2M MIN. HIGH TREE
PROTECTION
FENCING AS PER
REQUIREMENT # 3

POSTS TO BE
SPACED AT 2.4M
O/C MAX AS PER
REQUIREMENT # 3

GRADE

I« SOIL AND ROOT DISTURBANCE NOT PERMITTED —— 1

ACCESSIBLE FORMATS AND COMMUNICATION
SUPPORTS ARE AVAILABLE, UPON REQUEST

TREE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS:

1.

PRIOR TO ANY WORK ACTIVITY WITHIN THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE (CRZ = 10
X DIAMETER) OF A TREE, TREE PROTECTION FENCING MUST BE INSTALLED
SURROUNDING THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE, AND REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL
THE WORK IS COMPLETE.

. UNLESS PLANS ARE APPROVED BY CITY FORESTRY STAFF, FOR WORK

WITHIN THE CRZ:

- DO NOT PLACE ANY MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT - INCLUDING
OUTHOUSES;

- DO NOT ATTACH ANY SIGNS, NOTICES OR POSTERS TO ANY TREE;

- DO NOT RAISE OR LOWER THE EXISTING GRADE;

- TUNNEL OR BORE WHEN DIGGING;

- DO NOT DAMAGE THE ROOT SYSTEM, TRUNK, OR BRANCHES OR ANY
TREE;

- ENSURE THAT EXHAUST FUMES FROM ALL EQUIPMENT ARE NOT
DIRECTED TOWARD ANY TREE CANOPY.

- DO NOT EXTEND HARD SURFACE OR SIGNIFICANTLY CHANGE
LANDSCAPING

. TREE PROTECTION FENCING MUST BE AT LEAST 1.2M IN HEIGHT, AND

CONSTRUCTED OF RIGID OR FRAMED MATERIALS (E.G. MODULOC - STEEL,
PLYWOOD HOARDING, OR SNOW FENCE ON A 2”X4” WOOD FRAME) WITH
POSTS 2.4M APART, SUCH THAT THE FENCE LOCATION CANNOT BE
ALTERED. ALL SUPPORTS AND BRACING MUST BE PLACED OUTSIDE OF THE
CRZ, AND INSTALLATION MUST MINIMISE DAMAGE TO EXISTING ROOTS.
(SEE DETAIL)

. THE LOCATION OF THE TREE PROTECTION FENCING MUST BE DETERMINED

BY AN ARBORIST AND DETAILED ON ANY ASSOCIATED PLANS FOR THE SITE
( E.G. TREE CONSERVATION REPORT, TREE INFORMATION REPORT, ETC).
THE PLAN AND CONSTRUCTED FENCING MUST BE APPROVED BY CITY
FORESTRY STAFF PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

. IF THE FENCED TREE PROTECTION AREA MUST BE REDUCED TO FACILITATE

CONSTRUCTION, MITIGATION MEASURES MUST BE PRESCRIBED BY AN
ARBORIST AND APPROVED BY CITY FORESTRY STAFF. THESE MAY INCLUDE
THE PLACEMENT OF PLYWOOD, WOOD CHIPS, OR STEEL PLATING OVER
THE ROOTS FOR PROTECTION OR THE PROPER PRUNING AND CARE OF
ROOTS WHERE ENCOUNTERED.

THE CITY'S TREE PROTECTION BY-LAW, 2020-340 PROTECTS BOTH
CITY-OWNED TREES, CITY-WIDE, AND PRIVATELY-OWNED TREES WITHIN THE
URBAN AREA. PLEASE REFER TO WWW.OTTAWA.CA/TREEBYLAW FOR MORE
INFORMATION ON HOW THE TREE BY-LAW APPLIES.

NTS

\

NOTES: Tree locations not surveyed, locations are field measured by
the arborist. Work location estimated from clients provided site plan.

Contains information licensed under the Open Government Licence —
Toronto.

e All field data have been recorded by Jordan Barker ISA Certified
Arborist® ON-2488A. All tree locations are based on the survey
supplied by the client and field observation by the arborist.

This plan shall be used in conjunction with the Tree Protection
Action Key (TPAK). Specific information regarding tree species,
condition, and protection protocols are listed therein.

Refer to the Arborist Report prepared for this project for specific
instruction regarding tree protection requirements.
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( TREE PROTECTION SPECIFICATION . N Pre-Construction Assessment
TO BE IMPLEMENTED FOR RETAINED TREES, BOTH ON SITE AND ON ADJACENT SITES, PRIOR . CLENT: - Quintessential Developments Inc.
TO ANY TREE REMOVAL OR SITE WORKS AND MAINTAINED FOR THE DURATION OF WORK

ACTIVITIES ON SITE.
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